

Council Agenda Summary

May 16, 2023

Key Staff Contact: Paul Trombino, Public Works Director

Title:

Consideration of a Resolution to Amend the Intergovernmental Agreement with Weld County for Construction Improvements to O Street and 59th Avenue Intersection

Summary:

The proposed amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement with Weld County for Construction Improvements to O Street & 59th Avenue Intersection adds a routine Mill & Overlay of Weld County Road 31 also known as 59th Avenue from the limits of the planned intersection project north to State Highway 392. Weld County and the City of Greeley will share 50/50 cost of the Mill & Overlay as each party had plans to Mill & Overlay this segment of roadway and combining the work during the intersection improvements is more cost effective and less impactful to the residents and businesses. Additionally, the proposed amendment adjusts the completion date of the project to from December 31, 2023, to December 31, 2024.

Fiscal Impact:

Does this item create a fiscal impact on the City of Greeley?	No
What fund of the City will provide Funding?	321 – Keep Greeley Moving
Is there grant funding for this item?	No

Legal Issues:

None.

Other Issues and Considerations:

N/A

Strategic Focus Area:



Business Growth







Decision Options:

- 1) Adopt the resolution as presented; or
- 2) Amend the resolution and adopt as amended; or
- 3) Deny the resolution; or
- 4) Continue consideration of the resolution to a date certain.

Council's Recommended Action:

A motion to adopt the Resolution.

Attachments:

- 1) Resolution
- 2) Amendment to IGA
- 3) Original IGA dated August 3, 2021